

## **Engineering** Cell Delhi Technological University

Shahbad Daulatpur, Bawana Road, Delhi-110042

File No: DTU/Engg.Cell/0067/2025-26/Civil

Dated: 07.07.2025

1 C

## **NOTICE INVITING QUOTATION**

The Chief Project Officer, Engineering Cell DTU invites, on behalf of Delhi Technological University, sealed percentage rate quotations from Civil Contractors/Suppliers up to 03.00 PM on 10.07.2025 for the following works, which shall be opened at 03:30 PM on the same day. Schedule of work along with terms and conditions can be obtained from office of the Chief Project Officer on all working days by submitting an application along with a copy of G.S.T. No. or PAN Card up to 02:00 PM on 10.07.2025.

S.No.	Nou			
	Name of Work	Estimated	Time	Last date of Receipt
1.	Exterior painting and other repairing work in Sister	Cost (Rs.)	Allowed	of Quotation
	Nivedita Hostel (SNH) at DTU campus.		-	$\sim$
		4,21,580/-	10 days	10 07 2025

## **TERMS & CONDITIONS:-**

- 1. The work shall be carried out as per CPWD specifications/manufacturer's specification.
- 2. The rates quoted should be inclusive of all the taxes and duties & nothing extra shall be paid.
- 3. No T&P shall be issued to the firm by the department.
- 4. Payment shall be made after execution of work.
- 5. Any damages/ unforeseen charges during the work shall be borne by contractor. Nothing shall be paid in this
- 6. Necessary recoveries shall be made from the bill.
- 7. Water Charges @1% and Electricity Charges @1% shall be deducted from the bill.
- 8. Penalty on account of delay of the work due to any reason (if any) may be imposed @500/- per day or as decided by the Engineer-in-Charge. 9.
- Contractor shall bring the 100% quantity of Acrylic Distemper, Exterior Paint, Synthetic Enamel Paint, primer etc. required for the work of approved brand before start of the work and submit to concerned J.E. incharge along with original invoice.
- 10. Samples of various materials required for the work shall be got approved before supply of materials by the Engineer-in-Charge.
- 11. All the splashes after painting work shall be removed on same day otherwise penalty shall be imposed as decided by the Engineer-in-Charge.
- 12. Scrapped materials shall be removed immediately after the scrapping work.
- 13. Distemper/ Exterior paints/ Synthetic Paints/ primer etc supplied at site shall be got verified by the manufacturer before consuming in the work and contractor should submit the report of manufacturer to department before starting the work
- 14. Time Allowed:- 10 Days

Enclosure: Schedule of work.

Copy to:-

- 1. Registrar, DTU
- 2. COF, DTU
- 3. Sr. Account Officer, DTU
- 4. A.E. (Civil)/ J.E. (Civil)
- 5. Notice Board

#7/2015

**Executive Engineer** 

)

Schedule of work									
Name of Work:- Exterior painting and other repairing work in Sister Nivedita Hostel (SNH) at DTU campus.									
S.No.	DSR 2021 Code	Item description	UoM	Qty	Rate (Rs.)	Amount (Rs.)			
1	15.60	Disposal of building rubbish / malba / similar unserviceable, dismantled or waste materials by mechanical means, including loading, transporting, unloading to approved municipal dumping ground or as approved by Engineer-in-charge, beyond 50 m initial lead, for all leads including all lifts involved.	cum	50.00	219.35	10,967.50			
2	17.66	Repainting sand cast iron/ centrifugally cast iron (spun) iron, soil, waste, vent pipes and fittings with one coat of synthetic enamel paint of any colour such as chocolate, grey or buff etc :							
2.1	17.66.1	100 mm diameter pipes	Mtr	80.00	33.40	2,672.00			
					/				
3	13.96.3	Painting (one or more coats) on rain water, soil waste and vent pipes and fittings with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture and required colour on old work : 150 mm diameter pipes	Mtr	80.00	43.45	3,476.00			
4	13.99.1	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture of required colour to give an even shade : One or more coats on old work	Sqm	500.00	86.55	43,275.00			
5	13.100.1	Painting with aluminium paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade: One or more coats on old work. (Make ;- Asjern	Sqm	50.00 <b>(</b>	79.40	3,970.00			
		Negelec, Dulum.)			Total=	64,360.50			
L		Add GST Multiplication factor (0.0	)633) of	18% in p	lace of 12%=	4,074.02			
					Total=	68,434.52			
		Add Cost Ind	lex on D	SR 2021	<u> </u>	4,790.42			
		Finishing walls with Acrylic Smooth sutarian maint of the state			Total Rs.=	73,225.00			
5	13.111.2	Finishing walls with Acrylic Smooth exterior paint of required shade including making the necessary arrangement of scaffolding/ jhulla upto floor five level all complete after proper cleaning and scarpping of surface whereever required as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge : Old work (One or more coat applied @ 0.90 ltr/10 sqm) on existing cement paint surface. (Make: Asian, Nerolec, Duluy).	Sqm	3500.00	99.53 (	3,48,355.00			
					Total Rs.=	3,48,355.00			
					Total Rs.=	4,21,580.00			

J.E (Civil)

11/06/25 A.E (Civil) 0

VS

E.E./ CPO, DTU

)

12/2